Republic of the Philippines **Philippine Ports Authority** Port Management Office – Misamis Oriental/Cagayan de Oro PMO Building #2, Gate 5, Agora, Lapasan, Cagayan de Oro City Tel. Nos. (088)856-1264 and Fax No. (088)856-4667 www.ppa.com.ph, ppapmocdo@ppa.com.ph

Proposed Repair & Replacement of Damaged Steel Drainage Grating at Area "A" and Repair of Water Hydrant Covers, Port of Cagayan de Oro

- 1. The Philippine Ports Authority, PMO Misamis Oriental / Cagayan de Oro, through its Corporate Budget for CY 2018 intends to apply the sum of P22,052,378.71, being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for *Proposed Repair & Replacement of Damaged Steel Drainage Grating at Area "A" and Repair of Water Hydrant Covers, Port of Cagayan de Oro.* Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening.
- 2. The Philippine Ports Authority, PMO Misamis Oriental / Cagayan de Oro, now invites bids for the *Proposed Repair & Replacement of Damaged Steel Drainage Grating at Area "A" and Repair of Water Hydrant Covers, Port of Cagayan de Oro* which consist of but not limited to the following works to be undertaken:
 - 1.) Mobilization/Demobilization
 - 2.) Provision of Safety and Health Program
 - 3.) Removal of Existing Dilapidated Steel Grating Cover Assembly, Manhole Cover Assembly & Hydrant Cover Assembly
 - 4.) Supply & Installation of Hot-Dipped Galvanized, Angle Bar Including Restoration Works
 - 5.) Supply, Deliver & Install 0.522m width Hot-Dipped Steel Galvanized Steel Gratings
 - 6.) Supply, Deliver & Install 0.6m width Hot-Dipped Steel Galvanized Steel Gratings
 - 7.) Supply and Installation of Hot Dipped Galvanized Manhole Cover
 - 8.) Supply and Installation of Hot Dipped Galvanized Hydrant Cover assembly including its accessories
 - 9.) Cleaning and Declogging of Drainage System and Disposal of Debris

Completion of the Works is 180 Calendar Days. <u>Bidders with Platinum membership in PhilGeps must</u> have completed an SLCC (Single Largest Completed Contract) that is similar to the contract to be bid, and whose value, adjusted to current prices using the PSA consumer price indices, must be at least fifty percent (50%) of the ABC to be bid. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. Instruction to Bidders.

- 3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-discretionary pass/fail criterion as specified in the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act 9184 (RA 9184), otherwise known as the "Government Procurement Reform Act". Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least seventy five percent (75%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines.
- 4. Interested bidders must submit a Letter of Intent addressed to the <u>BAC CHAIRMAN</u> together with a photocopy of the Contractor's PCAB License, Tax Clearance & proof of similar project experience (contract, notice of Award, Notice to Proceed and/or Certificate of Completion). For purposes of verification, please present the original copy of the PCAB License & Tax Clearance upon submission of letter of Intent and other documents. They may also obtain further information from the Philippine Ports Authority, PMO Misamis Oriental / Cagayan de Oro and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below from 9:00AM to 4:00PM:

Philippine Ports Authority, PMO Misamis Oriental/Cagayan de Oro 3/F PMO Building #2, Gate 5, Agora, Brgy. Lapasan, Cagayan de Oro City

- 5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders from the address above and upon payment of a non-refundable fee for the Bidding Documents in the amount of Twenty Eight Thousand Pesos only (Php28,000.00) VAT inclusive.
- 6. The Philippine Ports Authority, PMO Misamis Oriental / Cagayan de Oro will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on 08 August 2018 at 10:00 A.M. at the GAD Hall of PMO Misamis Oriental / Cagayan de Oro, 3/F PMO Building #2 (formerly PDO Building), Port Area, Lapasan, Agora, Cagayan de Oro City which shall be open only to all interested parties.
- 7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at the address below on or before 8:30 A.M. of 20 August 2018. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in the ITB Clause 18. Bids will be opened on 20 August 2018, 2:00 P.M. at the GAD Hall of PMO Misamis Oriental / Cagayan de Oro, 3/F PMO Building #2 (formerly PDO Building), Port Area, Lapasan, Agora, Cagayan de Oro City in the presence of the bidders' duly authorized <u>one representative</u> who choose to attend at the address below. Late bids maybe received but shall not be opened.
- 8. Prospective bidders must possess a valid PCAB license and registration of at least Medium "A" (License Category B) for Port, Harbor and Offshore Engineering.
- 9. The Philippine Ports Authority, PMO Misamis Oriental / Cagayan de Oro reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject all bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders.
- 10. For further information, please refer to:

Engr. Marc M. Avellana

BAC Secretariat, PPA-PMO Misamis Oriental/Cagayan de Oro PMO Building#2, Gate 5, Agora, Brgy. Lapasan, Cagayan de Oro City Tel.No. (088) 856-1264, Fax No. (088) 856-4667 Email Address: mmavellana@ppa.com.ph Website: www.ppa.com.ph

CLARO SAMUEL P. FONTANILLA

Chairperson, BAC-Civil Works

Date Posted: 30 July 2018 (Repair & Replacement of Damaged Steel Drainage Grating at Area "A" and Repair of Water Hydrant Covers, Port of Cagayan de Oro).